summarised in the QLD Solicitors Tenement Report in the Prospectus, including:

(a) registration of the agreement pursuant to section 33 of the Mineral and Energy Resources
(Common Provisions) Act 2014 (Qld) and its related regulations (the MERCPA); and

(b) the Minister, pursuant to section 19 of the MERCPA, approving and registering the transfer of
TAS’ interest in the Isa Valley Tenements.

The parties to the Isa Valley Acquisition Agreement agreed to waive conditions precedent (a) and (b) to
the extent that it requires the parties to obtain regulatory approval, on the basis that they will be
satisfied as soon as possible following completion. The effect of which, is that TAS does not presently
have legal title to the Isa Valley Tenements, however, is the sole beneficial owner. The Company
confirms the completion of the Isa Valley Acquisition Agreement and that the Company has paid $1 as
initial cash consideration.

5

Updated Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Below is the updated pro-forma statement of financial position based on the actual amount of funds
($6,000,000) raised under the Offer.

 Reviewed as at Pro Forma Pro-forma

Account 30-Jun-21 adjustments Balance Sheet

   ($6,000,000) ($6,000,000)

  $ $ $

 Current Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents

265,119
   4,919,992   5,185,111

 Other receivables

40,479
   40,479

 Total Current Assets

305,598
   4,919,992   5,225,590

 Non-Current Assets

 E&E Assets

-
   1,050,184   1,050,184

 Furniture and computer equipment

17,415

-
   17,415

 Total Non-Current Assets

17,415
   1,050,184   1,067,599

 Total Assets

323,013
   5,970,176   6,293,189

 Current Liabilities

 Accounts Payable

201,937

-
   201,937

 Total Current Liabilities

201,937

-
   201,937

 Total Liabilities

201,937

-
   201,937

Net Assets 121,076 5,970,176 6,091,252

Equity

 Issued capital

1,002,250
   6,138,047   7,140,297

 Reserves

-

75,183
   75,183

Retained Earnings (881,174) (243,054) (1,124,228)

Total Equity 121,076 5,970,176 6,091,252

ASX Waiver and Confirmations

The Company confirms that:

(a) ASX has granted the Company a waiver from ASX Listing Rule 1.1 condition 12 to the extent
necessary to permit the Company to have on issue 5,082,000 Performance Rights with an
exercise price less than 20 cents, on the conditions that the material terms and conditions of
the Performance Rights are clearly disclosed in the Prospectus.;

(b) ASX has confirmed that the terms of the 5,082,000 Performance Rights are appropriate and
equitable for the purposes of Listing Rule 6.1; and

(c) ASX has confirmed that Listing Rule 1.1 Condition 11(a) does not apply to the cash consideration